(This opinion superseded by 95-14 issued September 26, 1995)
OPINION

(OLEC 93-67)

December 21, 1993

QUESTIONS PRESENTED


The Commission has received a number of inquiries regarding the activities of legislative agents on behalf of a legislative candidate or a legislator's candidacy  for other offices. 


1.  May a citizen who is legislative agent  take part in a legislative campaign by walking precincts, stuffing envelopes and making telephone calls on behalf of a legislative candidate?


2.  May a citizen who is legislative agent have yard signs or other campaign material on the legislative agent's property, automobile or person?


3.  Does the Code place any prohibitions on legislative campaign activities by a spouse or family member of a legislative agent?

DISCUSSION


As our discussion in OLEC 93-44 noted, the Code of Legislative Ethics prohibits legislative agents from making campaign contributions to a legislator, candidate, or the legislator's campaign committee, and prohibits legislative agents from serving as a campaign treasurer or as a fund-raiser for a candidate or a legislator.


However, KRS 121.15(7)(a) provides that a contribution shall not be construed to include services provided without compensation by individuals volunteering a portion or all of their time on behalf of a candidate. Thus, the Code does not prohibit a legislative agent from performing volunteer work  for a legislative campaign or a legislator's campaign for another office. 
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Citizens who are legislative agents may volunteer for a wide range of campaign activities so long as they are not directed in this activity by an "employer" and do not engage in any fund-raising activity.  As a volunteer, a legislative agent could also place campaign material on their property, automobile, or person. These volunteer activities of a legislative agent are not dependent upon  whether a candidate is seeking re-election or initial election to the General Assembly.


The spouse or an immediate family member of a legislative agent may also be involved in a legislative campaign .  However, KRS 6.611(30)  provides "Through others means a scheme, artifice, or mechanism, the sole purpose of which is to accomplish by indirect means, using third parties, results which would be unlawful under this code if accomplished directly between a legislator or candidate and another person or entity."  A legislative agent should not seek to accomplish through a spouse or immediate family member what he or she is prohibited from doing personally.

OPINION

A legislative agent may volunteer for a wide range of campaign activities on behalf of legislative candidates so long as they are not directed in this activity by an "employer" and do not engage in any fund-raising activity.  A legislative agent may also place campaign material on their property, automobile, or person. 


Spouses or immediate family members of legislative agents are not prohibited by the Code from campaign work, including making a campaign contribution so long as a legislative agent is not seeking to accomplish through them a prohibited activity.

